2015 or any other date.

The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information includes the following notes:

- Note 1 - Basis of preparation
- Note 2 - Dividend at year end
- Note 3 - Carve-out
- Note 4 - Pre-merger dividend and repayment of the treasury shares acquisition debt
- Note 5 - Step acquisition and recognition of the treasury shares
- Note 6 - Adjustment for accounting policy and transaction costs
- Note 7 - Preliminary PPA adjustments

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2015

(IN THOUSANDS OF EUR)

Allfin
Group as
reported
as of 31

December
2015

Dividend
at year-

end

Carve-
out

 Pre-
merger

dividend
and

repayment
of the

treasury
shares

acquisition
debt

Allfin
Group

after
carve-out

as of 31
December

2015

Step
acquisition

Immobel
as

reported
as of 31

December
2015

Recognition

of the
treasury

shares

Adjustment
for

accounting
policy and

transaction
costs

Badwill and
preliminary

PPA
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position as

of 31
December

2015

ASSETS   Note 2 Note 3 Note 4   Note 5   Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 108 165 0 -7 325 0 100 840 2 293 67 538 -56 598  0 12 075 126 148

Intangible assets 25   -1   23   169   192

Property, plant and equipment 296   296   730   1 026

Investment property 2 715   -2 715   0   2 829   2 829

Investments in joint ventures and associates 66 122   -4 606   61 516 2 293 63 373 -56 598   12 075 82 659

Other non-current financial assets 28 328   -2   28 326   28 326

Deferred tax assets 1 531   1 531   186   1 717

Other non-current assets 9 149   9 149   251   9 400

CURRENT ASSETS 283 186 0 15 288 -42 181 256 293  0 379 607  0  0 1 439 637 339

Inventories 175 414   -16 764   158 650   334 541   1 439 494 630

Trade receivables 6 712   -1 066   5 646   6 037   11 683

Tax receivables 2 455   -101   2 354   178   2 532

Other receivables 1 648   1 648   21 899   23 547

Other current financial assets 5 730   -354   5 376   5 376

Cash and cash equivalents 86 687   33 573 -42 181 78 079   16 952   95 031

Accrued revenue and deferred charges 4 541   4 541   4 541

TOTAL ASSETS 391 351 0 7 964 -42 181 357 133 2 293 447 145 -56 598  0 13 514 817 793

(IN THOUSANDS OF EUR)

Allfin
Group as
reported
as of 31

December
2015

Dividend
at year-

end
Carve-out

 Pre-merger
dividend

and
repayment

of the
treasury

shares
acquisition

debt

Allfin
Group

after carve-
out as of

31
December

2015

Step
acquisition

Immobel as
reported as

of 31
December

2015

Recognition

of the
treasury

shares

Adjustment
for

accounting
policy and

transaction
costs

Badwill and
preliminary

PPA
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position as

of 31
December

2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   Note 2 Note 3 Note 4   Note 5   Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

TOTAL EQUITY 165 486 -16 000 11 765 -13 326 147 925 2 293 194 358 -56 598 -2 040 9 027 294 965

EQUITY SHARE OF IMMOBEL 156 367 -16 000 13 326 -13 326 140 367 2 293 194 375 -56 598 -2 040 9 027 287 424

Share capital 37 074   37 074   60 302   - 220   97 156

Retained earnings 119 237 -16 000 13 326 -13 326 103 237 2 293 133 596 -56 598 -1 820 9 027 189 735

Reserves  56   56   477   533

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 9 119   -1 561   7 558   - 17   7 541

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 160 547  0 -610 -28 855 131 082  0 145 534  0  0  963 277 579

Employee benefit obligations  0   0   264   264

Provisions  52   - 52   0   4   4

Deferred tax liabilities 6 702   - 468   6 234   0   -1 563 4 671

Financial debts 152 191   - 90 -28 855 123 246   143 757   2 526 269 529

Trade payables  0   0   1 509   1 509

Other non-current liabilities 1 602   1 602   0   1 602

CURRENT LIABILITIES 65 318 16 000 -3191,6  0 78 126  0 107 253  0 2 040 3 524 188 903

Provisions  0   0   3 728   3 728

Financial debts 26 560   - 77   26 483   62 267   3 524 92 274

Trade payables 14 319   - 665   13 654   18 894   2 040   32 548

Tax liabilities 10 860   -2 448   8 412   163   8 575

Derivative financial instruments  88   88   140   228

Other current liabilities 13 491 16 000 - 2   29 489   22 061   51 550

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 391 351  0 7964 -42 181 357 133 2 293 447 145 -56 598  0 13 514 817 793

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2015

(IN THOUSANDS OF EUR)

Allfin
Group as
reported
as of 31

December
2015

  Carve-out

P&L
contribution

of the
carve-out

items over
2015

Allfin
Group

after
carve-out

as of 31
December

2015

Step
acquisition

Immobel
as reported

as of 31
December

2015

Recognition

of the
treasury

shares

Adjustment
for

accounting
policy and

transaction
costs

Badwill and
preliminary

PPA
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

for the year
ended 31

December
2015

INCOME STATEMENT
   Note 3 Note 8   Note 5   Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

OPERATING INCOME 93 824   93 -6 988 86 929  0 60 641  0  0 13 774 161 343

Turnover 87 963   -6 662 81 301   53 926   135 227

Other operating income/badwill 5 861   93 - 326 5 628   6 715   13 774 26 116

OPERATING EXPENSES -62 034   0 7 340 -54 694   -53 113  0 -1 820  0 -109 627

Cost of sales -52 844   6 398 -46 446   -33 695   -80 141

Personnel expenses -1 372   -1 372   -6 796   -8 168

Amortization, depreciation and impairment of assets - 548   183 - 365   -2 638   -3 003

Change in the fair value of investment property - 51   - 51   115   64

Other operating expenses -7 219   759 -6 460   -10 099   -1 820   -18 379

JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES 5 574   13 284  0 18 858 2 293 - 445  0  0  0 20 706

Gain (loss) on sales of joint ventures and associates  0   13 284   13 284 2 293   15 577

Share in the net result of joint ventures and associates 5 574   5 574   - 445   5 129

OPERATING RESULT 37 364   13 377  352 51 093 2 293 7 083  0 -1 820 13 774 72 423

Interest income 4 829   - 305 4 524   2 271   6 795

Interest expense -7 871   - 5 -7 876   -8 281   2 394 -13 763

Other financial income - Expenses  463   463   - 421   42

Other financial expenses -2 903   -2 903   -2 903

FINANCIAL RESULT -5 482   0 - 310 -5 792  0 -6 431  0  0 2 394 -9 829

Share in the net result of investments in joint ventures and
associates

-   0   -   0

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE TAXES 31 882   13 377  42 45 301 2 293  652  0 -1 820 16 167 62 593

Income taxes -6 245   - 52  226 -6 071   52   619 - 814 -6 214

RESULT OF THE YEAR 25 637   13 326  268 39 230 2 293  704  0 -1 201 15 354 56 380

Share of non-controlling interests 1 275   -71 1 204   -34   1 170

SHARE OF THE GROUP 24 362   13 326  338 38 026 2 293  738  0 -1 201 15 354 55 209

Note 1. Basis of preparation

The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been established in application of European
Commission regulation EC No 809/2004.
The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared in thousands of euros (EUR) and
gives effect to the transaction as if it had occurred on 1st January 2015 for the purposes of the Pro Forma
Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2015 and on 31 December 2015 for the
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Projects realized in 2015 were not subject to a
PPA correction and thus P/L impact on realization remains identical to the historical reported values.

[…]

According to IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation, if an entity reacquires its own equity
instruments, those instruments (“treasury shares”) shall be deducted from equity, at the amount paid
including transaction costs. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or
cancellation of an entity's own equity instruments. Consideration paid should be recognized directly as a
reduction in equity. Subsequent resale of the shares does not give rise to, gain or loss and is, therefore,
not part of profit or loss for the period. The sales consideration should be presented as an increase in
equity [IAS 32.33-34].

Pursuant to this IFRS requirement, the shares held by Allfin in Immobel before the merger have become
treasury shares as a result of the merger and have therefore been presented as a deduction from equity
at the amount remeasured in accordance with accounting treatment for business combination achieved in
stages (56.598 KEUR, using the stock price at the date the Pro Forma Financial Information has been
finalized, i.e. 12 May 2016).

The table here below illustrates the sensitivity of the value of the treasury shares to a variation of the
Immobel stock price:

 Stock price (EUR) Treasury shares (KEUR)

-5% 43,70 53 768

12 May 2016 46,00 56 598

+5% 48,30 59 428

Note 6. Adjustment for accounting policy and transaction costs

No accounting corrections were made to ensure the comparability of the figures as no significant
differences arise from differences in valuation rules with regards to the consolidated financial statements
prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The direct transaction costs related to the capital increase are estimated at 220 KEUR and are recorded
under “Trade and other payables” and deducted from the issued capital in accordance with IFRS.

All other costs associated with the transaction have been expensed for a total amount of 1.820 KEUR.

[…]

equal the retained value then there would not be any goodwill/badwill. In the current version of the pro-
forma, Immobel considered the stock price of April 27, 2016. Any change in this price impacts the
goodwill/badwill and the gain/loss on the step up acquisition.

The net assets of Immobel after PPA amounts to 203 MEUR which is slightly above the negotiated value
retained for Immobel to determine the exchange ratio (201 MEUR). The valuation of a company is a
different concept than determining individual fair value of all assets and liabilities under IFRS 3. The PPA
adjustments identified in the current version of the pro-forma are mainly related to the individual allocation
of fair value to the inventory items (projects) considering their individual rate of return and the status of
the projects, the consideration of the fair value (again the listed price of the public bonds at the date of the
transaction, currently the list price as per 20 April 2016 was reflected) and the deferred tax impacts.

The table here below illustrates the sensitivity of the Pro Forma badwill to a variation of the Immobel stock
price:

Stock price (EUR)

Fair Value of the consideration
transferred (KEUR)

Badwill (KEUR)

-5% 43,70 180 131 23 254

12 May 2016 46,00 189 611 13 774

+5% 48,30 199 092 4 293

The net assets of Immobel at fair value have been determined based on a preliminary purchase price
allocation. In accordance with IFRS 3.18, all identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a
business combination should be measured at acquisition-date fair value. Preliminary adjustments have
been made to reflect the fair value of the main assets (projects in pipeline: +13 MEUR) and liabilities
(bonds at fixed rates:+4 MEUR), net of deferred tax. This means that approximately 9 MEUR of future net
profit will not be recorded any longer via the P&L but will be recognized directly in equity. This exercise